BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	<u>File No. EO-2019-0132</u>
Company's Application for Authority to Establish a)	Tariff No. JE-2019-0104
Demand-Side Programs Investment Mechanism)	Tariff No. YE-2019-0103
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations)	
Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-)	File No. EO-2019-0133
Side Programs Investment Mechanism)	Tariff No. YE-2019-0105

ORDER GRANTING STAFF MOTION TO SHORTEN RESPONSE TIME FOR DATA REQUESTS

Issue Date: December 7, 2018 Effective Date: December 7, 2018

On December 4, 2018, the Staff of the Commission filed a Motion for Commission Order Shortening Response Times for Data Requests ("Motion"). The Motion states that due to the Commission's setting the hearing for February 4, 2019, Staff needs response times shortened to three business days, with one business day to object. The Commission allowed time for responses. Kansas City Power & Light and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company indicated that they do not object.

The Commission finds the Motion reasonable, and will grant it.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

 The Motion for Commission Order Shortening Response Times for Data Requests is granted.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of December, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 7th day of December 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION December 7, 2018

File/Case No. EO-2019-0132 and EO-2019-0133

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Kansas City Power & Light Company

James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Bob Berlin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 bob.berlin@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.